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CHAPTER 156—H. F. No. 98,

An Act regulating the conditions and provisions to be con-
tained in policies of health or accident insurance issued in this
state, and for the repeal of laws inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Form of policy to be approved by the insur-
ance commissioner.—On and after the first day of January, 1914,
no policy of insurance against loss or damage from the sickness,
or the bodily injury or death of the insured by accident shall
be issued or delivered to any person in this state until a copy of
- the form thereof and of the classification of risks, if more than
one class of risks is written and the premium rates pertaining
. thereto have been filed with the commissioner of insurance; nor
shall it be so issued or delivered until the expiratior of thirty
days after it has been so filed unless the said commissioner shall
sooner give his written approval thereto. If the said commis-
sioner shall netify, in writing, the company. corporation, asgocia-
1lion, society or other snsurer whiech has filed such form that it
does not eomply with the requirements of law,. specifying the
reagons for his opinion, it shall be unlawful thereafter for any
such iosurer to issue any policy in such form. The action of the
said ecommissioner in this regard shall be subject to review by
any court. of competent jurisdiction, provided, however, that
nothing in this act shall be so construed as to give jurisdiction
to any court not already having jurisdiction.

See. 2. Policy to contain certain facts.—No such policy
shall be so issued or delivered (1) unless the entire money and
other considerations therefor are expressed in the poliey; nor
{2} unless the time at which the ingurance thereunder takes effect
and terminates is stated in a portion of the policy preceding its
execution by the insurer; nor (3) if the policy purports to insure
more than one person; por {4) unless every printed portion there-
of and of any endorsements or attached papers shall be plainly
printed in type of which the face shall be not smaller than ten
point; nor (5) unless a brief descriptlon thereof be printed on
its ﬁrst page and on its filing back in type of which the face shall
be not smaller than fourteen point; nor (6} unless the excep-
tions of the policy be printed with the same prominence as the
benefits to which they apply, provided, however, that any portion
of such policy which purports, by reasen of the circumstances
under which a loss is incurred, to reduce any indemnity promised
therein to an amount less than that provided for the same loss
occurring under ordinary circumstances, shall be printed in bold
face type and with greater prominence than any other portlon
of the text of ihe poliéy.

Sec. 3. Btandard provisions set forth which policy must
contain.—Every such policy so issued shall contain certain
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standard provisions, which shall be in the words and in the
order hereinafter set forth and be preceded in every policy by
" the caption, “Standard I’rovision.” In each such standard pro-
vigsion wherever the word “insurer” is used, there shall he sub-
stituted therefor “company” or “corporation” or “association”
or “gociety” or such other word as will properly designate the in-
gurer. Said standard provisions shall be:

(1) A standard provision relative to the contract which
may be in either of the following two forms: Form (A) fo be
used in policies which do not provide for reduction of indemnity
on account of change of occupation, and Form (B) to be used
in policies which do so provide. 1f form (B) is used and the
policy provides indemnity against less from sickness, the words
“op contracts sickness” may be inserted therein immediately after
the words “in the event that the insured is injured:”

(A) :—1. This policy includes the endorsements and at-
tached papers if any, and contains the entire contract of insur-
ance. No reduction shall be made in any indemnity herein pro-
vided by reason of change in the occupation of the insured or by
reason of his doing any act or thing pertaining to any other
occupation.

(B):—1: This policy includes the endorsements and at-
tached papers if any, and containg the entire contract of insur-
ance except as it may be modified by the insurer’s classification
of risks and premium rates in the event that the insured is in-
jured after having changed his occ¢upation to one classified by
the insurer as.more hazardous than that stated in the policy, or
while he is doing any act or thing pertaining to any occupation
so classified, except ordinary duties about his residence or while
engaged in recreation, in which event the insurer will pay only
such portion of the indemnities provided in the policy as the
premium paid would have purchased at the rate but within the
limits so fixed by the insurer for such more hazardous occupa-
tion.

If the law of the state in which the insured resides at the
time this policy is issued requires that prior to its issue a state-
ment of the premium rates and classification of risks pertaining
to it shall be filed with the state official having supervision of
insurance in such state then the premium rates and classification
of risks mentioned in this policy shall mean only such as have
been last filed by the insurer in accordance with such law, but if
such filing is not required by such law then they shall mean the
ingurer’s premium rates and eclassification of risks last made
effective by it in such state prior to the oceurrence of the loss
for which the insurer is liable. _

(2) A standard provision relative to changes in the con-
tract, which shall be in the following form:
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2. No statement made by the applicant for insurance not
included herein shaill avoid the poliey or be used in any legal
proceeding hereunder. No agent has anthority to change this
policy or to waive any of its provisions. No change in this
policy shall be valid unless approved by an executive officer of
the insurer and such approval be endorsed hereon.

(2) A standard provision relative to reinstatment of policy
after lapge which may be in either of the three following forms:
Form (A) to be used in policies which insure only against loss
from accident; Form (B) to be used in policies which insure
only against loss from sickness; and Form (C) to be used in
policies which insure against loss from both accident and sick-
Dess,

(A} :—8. If default be made in the payment of the agreed
premium for this policy, the subsequent acceptance of a preminm
by the insurer or by any of its duly authorized agents shall rein-
state the policy, but only to cover loss resulting from accidental
injury thereafter sustained.

{B} —3. If default be made in the payment of the agreed
premium for this policy, the subsequent acceptance of a premium
by the insurer or by any of its duly authorized agents shall
reinstate the poliey but only to cover such sickness as may begin
more than ten days after the date of such acceptance.

(C): 8. If default be made in the payment of the agreed
premium for this policy, the subsequent acceptance of a premium
by the insurer or by any of its duly authorized agents shall re-
instate the policy but only to cover accidental injury thereafter
sustained and such sickness as may begin more than ten days
after the date of such aceceptance.

(4) A standard provision relative to time of notice of claim
which may be in either of the three following forms: Form (A)
to be used in policies which insure only against loss from acci-
dent; Form (B} to be used in policies which insure only against
loss from sickness, and Form (C) to be used in policies which
ingure against logs from both accident and sickness. 1f Form (A)
or Form (C) is used the insurer may at its option add thereto
the following sentence, “In event of accidental death immediate
notice thereof must be given to the insurer.”

(A) 4. Written notice of injury on which claim may be
based must be given to the insurer within twenty days after the
date of the aecident causing such injury.

(B) :—4. Written notice of sickness on which claim may be
based must be given to the insurer within ten days after the
commencement of the disability from such sickness.

(C) :—4. Written notice of injury or of sickness on .which
claim may hbe based must be given to the insurer within twenty
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days after the date of the accident causing such injury or within
ten days after the commenrement of disability from such sick-
ness.

(8) A standard provision relative to sufficiency of notice
of claim which shall be in the following form and in which the
insurer shall insert in the blank space such office and its location
as it may desire to designate for such purpose of notice:

5. Such notice given hy or in behalf of the insured or
beneflciary, as the case may bhe, to the insurer at ———— or to
any authorized agent of the insurer, with particulars sufficient to
identify the insured, shall be deemed to be notice to the insurer.
Failure to give notice within the time provided in tkis policy
shall not invalidate any elaim if it shall be shown net to have
been reasonably possible to give such notice and that notice was
given as soon as was reasonably possible.

(6) A standard provision relative to furnishing forms for
the convenience of the insured in snbmitting proof of loss as
follows:

6. The insurer upon receipt of such notice, will furnish to
the claimant such forms as are usunally furnished by it for filing
"proofs of loss. If such forms are not so furnished within fifteen
days after the receipt of such notice the claimant shall be deemed
to have complied with the requirements of this policy as to
proof of loss upon submitting within the time fixed in the policy
for filing proofs of less. written preof covering the occurrence,
character and extent of the loss for which claim is made.

{(7) A standard provision relative to filing proof of loss
which shall be in such one of the following forms as may be
appropriate to the indemnities provided :

(A) - —7. Affirmative proof of loss must be furunished to the
insurer at its snid office within ninety days after the date of the
loss for which ¢laim is made.

(B) :—7. Alfirmative proof of loss must be furnished to the
insurer at its said office within ninety days after the termination
nf the period of disability for which the company is liable,

(C) :—7. Affirmative proof of loss must be furnished tc
the insurer at its said office in ¢aze of claim for loss of time from
disability within ninety days after the termination of the period
for which the insurer i8 liable, and in case of claim for any other
luss, within ninety days after the date of such loss.

{(8) Arstandard provision relative to examination of the
person of the insured and relative to autopsy which shall be in
the following form:

8. The insurer shall have the right and opportunity to
examine the person of the insured when and so often as it may
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reasonably require during the pendency of claim hereunder, and
also the right and opportunity to make an autopsy in cage of
death where it is not forbidden by law. .

(9) A standard provision relative to the time within which
payments other than those for loss of time on account of dis-
ability shall be made, which provision may be in either of the
following two forms and which may be omitted from any policy
providing only indemnity for losg of time on account of dis-
ability. The insurer shall insert in the blank space either the
word “immediately” or appropriate language to designate such
period of time, not more than sixty days, a8 it may desire; Form
(A) to be used in policies which do not provide indemnity for
loss of time on account of disability and Form (13) to be used in
policies which do se provide.

(A):—9. AN indemnities provided in this policy will be
paid ....... ... .. after receipt of due proof.

(B} :—9. All indemnities provided in this policy for loss
other .than that of time on account of disability will be paid
................ after receipt of due proof.

(10) A standard provision relative to periodical payments
of indemnity for loss of time on account of disability, which pro-
vigion shall be in the following form, and which may be omitied
from any policy not providing for such indemnity. The insurer
shall ingert in the first blank space of the form, appropriate lan-
guage to designate the proportion of accrued indemnity it may
desire to pay, which proportion may be all or any part not less
than one-half, and in the second blank space shall insert any
period of time not exceeding sixty days:

10. Upon request of the insured and subject to due proof
of loss ................ acerued indemnity for loss of time on
account of disability will be paid at the expiration of each ......
.......... during the continuance of the perioed for which the
insurer is liable, and any balance remaining unpaid at the ter-
mination of such period will be paid immediately upon receipt of
due proof. :

(11) A standard provision relative to indemnity payments
which may be in either of the two following forms: Form (A)
to be used in policies which designate a heneficiary and Form (B)
to be used in policies which do not designate any beneficiary
other than the insured:

(A) :—11. Indemnity for loss of life of the insured iz pay-
able to the beneficiary if surviving the insured, and otherwise to
the estate of the insured. All other indemnities of this policy
are payable to the insured.

(B):—11. All the indemnities of this policy are payable to
the insured.
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(12) A standard provision providing for cancellation of
the policy at the instance of the insured which shall be in the
following form:

12. If the insured shall at any time change his occupation
to one clasgified by the insurer as less hazardous than that stated
in the policy, the insurer, upon written request of the insmred,
and surrender of the policy, will cancel the same and will return
to the insured the unearned premium.

(13) A standard provision relative to the rights of the
beneficiary under the policy which shail be in the following form
and which may be omitted from any policy not a beneficiary:

13. Consent of the beneficiary shall not be requigite to sur-
render or assignment of this policy, or to change the beneficiary,
or to any other changes in the policy.

(14) A standard provigion limiting the time within which
suit may be brought upon the policy as follows:

14. No action at law or in equity shall be brought to recover
on this policy prior to the expiration of sixty days after proof
of loss has been filed in accordance with the requirements of this
policy, nor shall such action be hrought at all unless brought
within two years from the expiration of the time within which
proof of loss is required by the policy.

(15) A standard provigion relative to time limitations of
the policy as follows:

15. If any time limitation of this pohcy with respect to
giving notice of claim or furnishing proof of loss is less than that
permitted by the law of the state in which the insured resides
at the time this policy is issued, such limitation is hereby ex-
tended to agree with the minimum period permitted by such law.

Sec. 4. Certain provisiong which must be omitted from pol-
icy—Optional features.—No such policy shall be so issued or
delivered which contains any provision (1) relative to canceila-
tion at the instance of ihe insurer; or, (2) limiting the amount
of indemnity to a sum less than the amount stated in the policy
and for which the premium has been paid; or, (3) providing for
the deduction of any premium from the amount paid in settle-
ment of claim; or, (4) relative to other insurance by the same
insurer; or, (5) relative to the age limits of the policy; umnless
such provisions which are hereby designated as optional standard
provisions, shall be in the words and in the order in which they
are hereinafter set forth, but the insurer may at its option omit
from the policy any such optional standard provision. Such
optional standard provisions if inserted in the pohcv shall imme-
diately succeed the standfird provisions named in section three of
thiz act.

(1) An opt\ondl standard provision relative to cancella.
tion of the policy at the instance of the insurer as follows:
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16. The insurer may cancel this policy at any time by writ-
ten notice delivered to the insured or mailed to his last address
a8 shown by the records of the insurer together with cash or
the insurer’s check for the unearned portion of the premiums
sctually paid by the insured, and such cancellation shall be with-
out prejudice to any claim originating prior thereto.

(2) An opticnal standard provision relative to reduction
of the amount of indemnity to a sum less than that stated in the
policy as follows:

17. 1If the insured shall carry with another company, cor-
poration, association or society other insurance covering the
same logs without giving written notice to the insurer, then in
that case the insurer shall be liable only for such portion of the
indemnity promised as the said indemnity bears to the total
amount of like indemnity in ali policies covering such loss, and
for the return of such part of the premium paid as shall exceed
the pro rata for the indemnity thus determined.

{3) An optional standard provision relative to deduction
of premium upon settlement of claim as follows:

18. Upon the payment of claim hereunder any premium
then due and uwnpaid or covered by any note or written order
may be deducted therefrom.

" (4) An optional standard provision relative fo other in-
surance by the same insurer which shall be in such one of the
following forms as may be appropriate to the indemnities pro-
vided, and in the blank spaces of which the insurer shall insert
such upward limits of indemnity as are specified by the insurer’s
classification of risks, filed as required by this act.

(A):—19. If a like policy or policies, previously issued by
the insurer to the insured be in force concurrently herewith,
making the aggregate indemnify in excess of §.......... , the
excess insurance shall be void and all premiums paid for such
excess shall be returned to the insured.

(B) :—19. If a like policy or policies, previously issued by
the insurer to the insured be in force concurrently herewith,
making the aggregate indemnity for loss of time on account of
disability in excess of $........ weekly (or substitute the word
“monthly”), the excess insurance shall be void and all premi-
ums paid for such excess shall be returned to the insured.

(C):—19. If a like policy or policies, previously issved by
the insurer to the insured be in force concurrently herewith,
making the aggregate indemnity for loss other than that of time

on account of disability in excess of §.......: .., or the aggre-
gate indemnity for loss of time on account of disability in ex-
cess of §........ weekly (or substitute the word “monthly™)

the excess insurance of either kind shall be void and all premi-
ums paid for such excess shall be returned to the insured.
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(5) An optional standard provision relative to the age lim-
its of the policy which shall be in the following form and in the
blank spaces of which the insurer shall insert such pumber of
¥ears as it may elect:

20. The insurance under this policy shall not cover any
person under the age of ...... years nor over the age of ......
years. Any preminm paid to the insurer for any period not cov-
ered by thig policy will be returned upon request.

Sec. 5. Policy not to be issued or delivered when in viola-
tion of above provisions.—No such policy shall be so issued or
delivered if it contains any provision contradictory, in whole or
part, of any of the provisions hereinbefore in this act designated
as “Standard Provisions” or as “Optional Standard Provisions™;
nor shall any endorsements or attached papers vary, alter, ex-
tend, be used as a substitute for, or in any way conflict with
any of the said “Standard Provisions” or the said *“Optional
Standard Provisions”; nor shall such policy be so issued or de-
livered if it contains any provision purporting to make any por-
tion of the charter, constitution or by-laws of the insurer a part
of the policy unless such porfion of the charter, constitution or
by-laws shall be set forth in full in the poli¢y, but this prohibi-
tion shall not be deemed to apply to any statement of rates or
classification of risks filed with the commissioner of insurance in
accordance with the provigions of this act.

Bec. 6. False statements not a bar to recovery—The falsity
of any statement in the application for any policy covered by
this act shall not bar the right to recovery thereunder unless
such false statement was made with aetual intent to deceive or
unless it materially affected either the acceptance of the risk or
the hazard assumed by the insurer.

Sec. 7. When not to operate as a waiver.—The acknowledg-
ment by any insurer of the receipt of notice given under any
policy covered by this act, or the furnishing of forms for filing
proofs of loss, or the acceptance of such proofs, or the investiga-
tion of any claim thereunder shall not operate as a waiver of
any of the rights of the insurer in defense of any elaim arising
under such policy.

Seec. 8. Alteration of application a misdemeanor.—No alter-
ation of any written application for insurance by erasure, in-
sertion or otherwise, shall be made by any person other than
the applicant without his written consent, and the making of
any guch alteraiion without the consent of the applicant shall
be a misdemeanor. If such alteration shall be made by any offi-
cer of the insurer, or by any emplovee of the insurer with the
jnsurer’s knowledge or consent, then such act shall be deemed
1o have been performed by the insurer thereafter issuing the
policy upon such altered application.
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Sec, 9. When issued in violation of this act.—A policy is-
sued in violation of this act shall be held valid but shall be con-
strued as provided in this act and when any provision in such a
policy is in conflict with any provision of this act the rights,
duties and obligations of the insurer, the policy holder and the
beneficiary shall be governed by the provisions of this act.

Sec. 10. What policies may contain, when companies are
organized under laws of foreign states.—The policies of insur-
ance against aceidental bodily injury or sickness issued by an
insurer not organized under the laws of this state may contain,
when issued in this state, any provision which the laws of the
state, territory or district of the United States under which the
insurer is organized, prescribed for insertion in such policies,
and the policies of insurance against accidental bodily injury or
gickness issued by an insurer organized under the laws of this
state may contain, when issued or delivered in any other state,
territory, district or country, any provisien required by the laws
of the state, territory, district or country in which same are
issued, anything in this act to the contrary notwithstanding.

Sec. 11. Discrimination prohibited.—Discrimination be-
tween individuals of the same class in the amount of premiums
or rates charged for any policy of insurance covered by this
act, or in the benefits payable thereon, or in any of the terms or
conditions of such policy, or in any other manner whatsoever is
prohibited.

Sec. 12. Not to affect workmen'’s compensation insurance,
etc.— (1) Nothing in this act, however, shall apply to or affect
any policy or liability of workmen’s compensation insurance or
any general or blanket policy of insurance issued to any muniei-
pal corporation or department thereof, or to any corporation,
co-partnership, association or individual employer, police or fire
department, underwriters’ corps, salvage bureau, or like asso-
ciations or organizations, where the officers, members or em-
" ployees or classes or departments thereof are insured for their
individual benefit against specified accidental bodily injuries or
sickness while exposed to the hazards of the occupation or other-
wise in consideration of a premium intended to cover the risks
of all the persons insured nunder such policy.

{(2) Nothing in thig act shall apply to or in any way affect
contracts supplemental to confracts of life or endowment insur-
ance where such supplemental confracts contain no provisions
except such as operate to safeguard such insurance against lapse

or to provide a special surrender value therefor in the event that ..

the insured shall be totally and permanently digabled by reason
of accidental bodily injury or by sickness; provided that no such
supplemental contract shall be issued or delivered to any person
in this state unless and until a copy of the form thereof has
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been submitted to and approved by the commissioner of insur-
ance, under such reasonable rules and regulations as he ghall
make concerning the provisions in such coniracts and their sub-
missiorn to and approval by him.

(8) Nothing in this act shall apply to or in any way affect
fraternal benefit societies.

{(4) The provisions of this act contained in clause (%) of
Section 2 and clauses 2, 3, 8 and 12 of Section 2 may be omitted

-from railroad ticket policies sold only at railroad stations, or
at railroad ticket offices by railroad employees.

Sec. 13. Penalty for violation.-—Any company, corporation,.
association, society or other insurer or any officer or agent
thereof, which or who issues or delivers to any person in this
state any pelicy in wilful violation of the provisions of this act
shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars
for each offense, and the commissioner of insurance may revoke

. the license of any company, corporation, association, society or
other insurer of another state or country, or of the agent there-
of, which or whe wilfully violates any provision of this act.

Sec. 14, Incomnsistent acts repealed.—Chapter 167 of the
Laws of 1909 and all acts or parts of acts mconsmtent with this
act are hereby repealed.

fec, 15. To take effect Oct. 1st, 1913 —This act shall take

- effect on the first day of October, 1913. Any policy ecovered by
this act, the form of which has received the approval of the com-
miggioner of insurance may be issued or delivered in this state
on and after the said date.

Approved April 2, 1913.

CHAPTER 157—H. F. No. 320.

An Act to determine the amount to be allowed for clerk hire
in the office of the county treasurer in counlies having, or which
maqy hereafter have, an assessed valuation of more than eighteen
million dollars and less than twenty-five million dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

-Bection 1. Allowance for treasurer’s clerk hire in -certain
counties,—In each county of this state which now has, or may
hereafter have, an assessed valuation of more than fourteen mil-
lion dollars and less than twenty-five million dollars, according
to the assessment of the last preceding year, the county treas-
urer shall be allowed for clerk hire one-twelfth of one mill upon
each dollar of such assessed valuation. Such allowance for clerk
hire shall be paid monthly out of the county treasury upon the
order of the county auditor.



